

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/6/2018 1:37 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94798-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Dependency of E.H.,

A minor child.

**CORRECTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE, LAURA CLOUGH**

Kathleen C. Martin,
WSBA #25636
King County Superior Court
Dependency CASA Attorney
Maleng Regional Justice Center
401 4th Ave. North, Room 3081
Kent, WA 98032
Telephone: (206) 477-2768

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION... ..1-3

II. ISSUES FOR REVIEW 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

III. ARGUMENT 6

A. Federal and state laws require best interests’ advocacy in dependency proceedings.

B. The juvenile court did not err in applying the *Mathews* factors to deny appointment of counsel for E.H. and the Court of Appeals decision is consistent with decisions of this Court.

C. The juvenile court correctly considered the *Mathews* factors and correctly decided that, given this child’s individual and unique circumstances, due process did not require appointment of counsel.

D. RCW 13.34.100 is presumed to be constitutional and Article 1, Section 3 should not be read as requiring appointment of counsel for all children in dependency.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Washington State

Amunrud v. Board of Appeals,
158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006) ... 17

Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.,
171 Wn.2d 695, 710-714, 257 P.3d 570 (2011) ... 16, 17

Federal Way School Dist. No. 210 v. State,
167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009) ... 16

In re Dependency of M.S.R.,
174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012) ... *passim*

In re Dependency of R.H.,
129 Wn.App. 83, 117 P.3d 1179 (2005) ... 9

In re Welfare of Myricks,
85 Wn.2d 252, 254, P.2d 841 (1975) ... 18

State v. Gunwall,
109 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) ... 1, 19

United States Supreme Court

Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886, 895, 81 S.Ct. 1743, 1748, 6 L.Ed.2d 1230 (1961) ... 7

Lassiter v. Department of Social Services of Durham County, N. C.,
452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981) ... *passim*

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct 893, 47 L.Ed2d 18 (1976) ... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 ... 19

Statutes

42 U.S. Code § 5106a(b)(2)(B)(xiii).....8
RCW 13.34.100..... *passim*
RCW 13.34.030.....2
RCW 13.34.020..... 17
RCW 13.34.105.....*passim*

Rules

GALR 2.....9
RPC 1.14..... 3, 13
RPC 1.4.....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

King County Superior Court Dependency CASA
Program/Volunteer/Training:
<http://www.kingcounty.org/menus/training.html>,
<http://www.kingcounty.org/faqs.html>.....12

Randi Mandelbaum, *Revisiting the Question of Whether Young Children
in Child Protection Proceedings Should be Represented by Lawyers*,
Loyola U. Chicago L.J. 1 (Fall 2000)..... 12

Washington State Center for Court Research: *Dependent Children in
Washington State: Case Timeliness & Outcomes*,
Annual Report, B-1 (2016)..... 3
